

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CAROL ANNE BOND,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Remand from the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE AND REVERSAL

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

NICHOLAS QUINN ROSENKRANZ
Counsel of Record (NY Bar #4141859)
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-4026
nqr@law.georgetown.edu

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92886
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS INSTRUCTED THIS COURT TO CONSIDER AFRESH THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE TREATY CLAUSE AND THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE.....	3
II. TREATIES CANNOT INCREASE CONGRESS’S LEGISLATIVE POWER.....	5
A. The President Cannot, by Entering Into a Treaty, Thereby Increase Congress’s Power Under the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	6
B. Congress’s Legislative Power Can Be Increased Only by Constitutional Amendment, Not by Treaty	11
1. Congress only possesses the “legislative powers herein granted”	13
2. <i>Missouri v. Holland</i> enables the circumvention of Article V	19
C. Either the President or a Foreign Government Can Unilaterally Abrogate a Treaty—But Neither the President nor a Foreign Government Can Thereby Decrease Congress’s Power and Render U.S. Laws Unconstitutional	21
III. THE MOST INFLUENTIAL ARGUMENT SUPPORTING <i>MISSOURI v. HOLLAND</i> IS BASED ON A MISREADING OF CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY	24
IV. <i>MISSOURI v. HOLLAND</i> IS A STRUCTURAL AND DOCTRINAL ANOMALY.....	27
A. <i>Missouri v. Holland</i> is In Tension with <i>Reid v. Covert</i>	27

B. *Missouri v. Holland* Creates Doubly Perverse Incentives—Incentives for More International Entanglements, Which in Turn Increase Legislative Power.....29

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	13, 25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	6, 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	7, 19
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	13
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	13
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	15, 16, 25
U.S. Const. art. V	19
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 2.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	19
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIX, cl. 2	19
U.S. Const. amend. XXIII, § 2.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV, § 2	19
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 2	19

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	3-4, 6, 7, 12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	23
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	9-10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	18, 23
<i>Mayor of New Orleans v. United States</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 662 (1836).....	18-19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3, 12, 14, 20
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901).....	26
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921).....	22
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	4-5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	12
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	21, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 581 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2009).....	4-5
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Lue</i> , 134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998)	26, 30
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	13-14

Other Authorities

Annals of Cong. (1796).....	8
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)	17
The Attorney General’s Duty To Defend and Enforce Constitutionally Objectionable Legislation, 4A Op. Off. Legal Counsel 55 (1980).....	21
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i>	9, 17
Bradley, Curtis A., <i>The Treaty Power and American Federalism</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 390 (1988).....	29-30
Charles de Secondat, Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> , (photo. reprint 1991) (J.V. Prichard ed., Thomas Nugent trans., G. Bell & Sons 1914) (1748).....	18
The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress, 20 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 124 (1996)	29
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	24
Eastman, John C., <i>Will Mrs. Bond Topple Missouri v. Holland?</i> , 2010-11 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 185 (2011)	28
Engdahl, David E., <i>The Necessary and Proper Clause as an Intrinsic Restraint on Federal Lawmaking Power</i> , 22 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 107 (1998).....	8
The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	18
Golove, David, <i>Human Rights Treaties and the U.S. Constitution</i> , 52 DePaul L. Rev. 579 (2002)	19, 29, 30-31
Government’s Resp. to Mot. To Dismiss Counts One and Two of the Indictment at 7-8, <i>United States v. Bond</i> , No. 07-528 (E.D. Pa. appeal docketed June 11, 2008), ECF No. 30	26

Henkin, Louis, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1996).....	23, 25
Jefferson, Thomas, First Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1801), <i>in</i> Thomas Jefferson, <i>Writings</i> 1136-39 (Merrill D. Peterson, ed.).....	30
Johnson, Samuel, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (London, W. Strahan et al., 4th ed. 1773).....	15
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	6, 11
Rosenkranz, Nicholas Quinn, <i>Executing the Treaty Power</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 1867 (2005).....	5, 26
Tribe, Laurence H., <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	11
Tucker, Henry St. George, <i>Limitations on the Treaty-Making Power</i> (1915)	18
Validity of Congressional-Executive Agreements That Substantially Modify the United States' Obligations Under an Existing Treaty, 20 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 389, (1996)	22-23
Vazquez, Carlos Manuel, <i>Laughing at Treaties</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 2154 (1999) ...	9
Washington, George, Farewell Address (Sept. 17, 1796), <i>in</i> <i>Presidential Documents</i> 18, 24 (J.F. Watts & Fred L. Israel eds., 2000)	30
